18 Bellevue, WA Office 11/05/2021  21,000  20,000 S + 2.85% S + 2.85% 04/07/2028 04/07/2029 68% 4

19 Waco, TX Multifamily 03/06/2025  18,500  18,500 S + 3.35% S + 3.75% 03/06/2028 03/06/2030 73% 3

20 Boise, ID Multifamily 06/26/2025  18,000  18,000 S + 3.50% S + 4.29% 06/26/2028 06/26/2030 79% 3

21 Newport News, VA Multifamily 04/25/2024  17,757  15,126 S + 3.15% S + 3.85% 04/25/2027 04/25/2029 71% 3

22 Sandy Springs, GA Retail 09/23/2021  16,488  15,286 S + 3.75% S + 4.05% 09/23/2025 09/23/2026 72% 1

23 Lake Mary, FL Hotel 09/06/2024  16,000  16,000 S + 4.00% S + 4.41% 09/06/2027 09/06/2029 68% 2

Total/weighted average $ 665,421 $ 632,826 S + 3.64% S + 3.98% 68% 2.9

Loan Investment Details (Continued)
(dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX

Q2 2025 16

The above table illustrates the incremental impact on our annual income from investments, net, from hypothetical immediate changes in SOFR, taking into consideration our borrowers’ interest rate floors as
of June 30, 2025. The results in the table above are based on our loan portfolio and debt outstanding as of June 30, 2025. Any changes to the mix of our investments or debt outstanding could impact the
interest rate sensitivity analysis. This illustration is not meant to forecast future results.

Interest Rate Changes

$(0.07) $(0.07) $(0.06)

$(0.03)

$—

$0.03

$0.06

$0.10

$0.13

-100 bps -75 bps -50 bps -25 bps 0 bps +25 bps +50 bps +75 bps +100 bps
$-0.20

$-0.15

$-0.10

$-0.05

$0.00

$0.05

$0.10

$0.15

$0.20

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Annualized Impact to Net Interest Income per Share

• Weighted average interest rate floor of 2.56%. All but one of our loan agreements contain floor provisions, ranging from 0.25% to 5.20%.

• One of our loans currently has an active interest rate floor.

• No interest rate floors on advances under our Secured Financing Facilities.

(As of June 30, 2025)

APPENDIX

Q2 2025 17

Financial
Summary

June 30, December 31,
2025 2024

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,951 $ 70,750
Loans held for investment  631,318  609,916

Allowance for credit losses  (9,375)  (8,074)
Loans held for investment, net  621,943  601,842

Real estate owned, net  10,988  11,187
Acquired real estate leases, net  3,052  3,366
Accrued interest receivable  2,827  2,954
Prepaid expenses and other assets, net  2,622  2,709
Total assets $ 687,383 $ 692,808

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other liabilities $ 2,991 $ 3,982
Secured financing facilities, net  415,999  417,796
Due to related persons  1,373  1,752
Total liabilities  420,363  423,530

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders' equity:

Common shares of beneficial interest, $0.001 par value per share; 25,000,000 shares
authorized; 14,943,728 and 14,902,773 shares issued and outstanding, respectively  15  15
Additional paid in capital  241,390  240,425
Cumulative net income  96,690  89,480
Cumulative distributions  (71,075)  (60,642)

Total shareholders' equity  267,020  269,278
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 687,383 $ 692,808

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

APPENDIX

Q2 2025 18

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

   2025 2024 2025 2024

INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS:

Interest and related income  $ 14,359 $ 16,415 $ 28,681 $ 32,726

Purchase discount accretion  —  782  —  1,927

Less: interest and related expenses   (7,524)  (8,385)  (14,961)  (17,058)

Income from loan investments, net  6,835  8,812  13,720  17,595

Revenue from real estate owned   558  568  1,267  1,147

Total revenue  7,393  9,380  14,987  18,742

OTHER EXPENSES:

Base management fees  1,076  1,082  2,155  2,162

Incentive fees  229  370  247  420

General and administrative expenses (1)   1,381  1,081  2,344  2,044

Reimbursement of shared services expenses  551  691  1,101  1,382

Provision for credit losses  912  1,315  759  2,012

Expenses from real estate owned   569  599  1,163  1,244

Total other expenses   4,718  5,138  7,769  9,264

Income before income taxes  2,675  4,242  7,218  9,478

Income tax benefit (expense)  3  (13)  (8)  (16)

Net income  $ 2,678 $ 4,229 $ 7,210 $ 9,462

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted   14,785  14,691  14,771  14,683

Net income per common share - basic and diluted  $ 0.18 $ 0.28 $ 0.48 $ 0.64

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

APPENDIX

(1) Increase reflects non-cash equity compensation expense to SEVN's Board of Trustees during the three months ended June 30, 2025.

Q2 2025 19

Three Months Ended

June 30,
2025

March 31,
2025

December 31,
2024

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Distributable
Earnings

Net income $ 2,678 $ 4,532 $ 4,879 $ 3,479 $ 4,229
Non-cash equity compensation expense  677  356  159  367  497
Non-cash accretion of purchase discount  —  —  —  (420)  (782)
Provision for (reversal of) credit losses  912  (153)  (450)  1,518  1,315
Depreciation and amortization of real estate owned  269  269  279  307  305
Exit fees collected on loans acquired in Merger (1)  —  —  —  34  —

Distributable Earnings $ 4,536 $ 5,004 $ 4,867 $ 5,285 $ 5,564
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic and
diluted  14,785  14,757  14,756  14,723  14,691

Distributable Earnings per common share - basic and diluted $ 0.31 $ 0.34 $ 0.33 $ 0.36 $ 0.38

As of

June 30,
2025

March 31,
2025

December 31,
2024

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Adjusted
Book Value

Shareholders' equity $ 267,020 $ 268,945 $ 269,278 $ 269,506 $ 271,089

Unaccreted purchase discount  —  —  —  —  420

Allowance for credit losses (2)  9,667  8,755  8,908  9,358  7,840

Adjusted Book Value $ 276,687 $ 277,700 $ 278,186 $ 278,864 $ 279,349

Total outstanding common shares  14,944  14,907  14,903  14,906  14,833

Book value per common share $ 17.87 $ 18.04 $ 18.07 $ 18.08 $ 18.28

Adjusted Book Value per common share $ 18.51 $ 18.63 $ 18.67 $ 18.71 $ 18.83

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

APPENDIX

(1) Exit fees collected on loans
acquired in the Merger represent
fees collected upon repayment of
loans for which no income has
previously been recognized in
Distributable Earnings. In
accordance with GAAP, exit fees
on loans acquired in the Merger
were accreted as a component of
the purchase discount and were
excluded from Distributable
Earnings as a non-cash item.
Accordingly, these exit fees have
been recognized in Distributable
Earnings upon collection.

(2) Amounts include our allowance
for credit losses for our loan